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The approved content and design detail for the Southern 
Interface Zone (SIZ), as approved through the NEL 
Tunnels UDLP, has been transferred to Attachment 5 of 
this UDLP. 

Any notations in the following attachment referring to the 
SIZ being generally in accordance with the NEL Tunnels 
UDLP should be read as the SIZ being generally in 
accordance with Attachment 5. 

It is also noted the five updated design items within the 
SIZ in section 4.1.3 of this UDLP Report supersede the 
designs shown for these same items in Attachment 5.
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NEL-STH-NSA-5900-UUD-DRG 9543 LANDSCAPING PLAN - ZONE 7 - DONCASTER ROAD
NEL-STH-NSA-5900-UUD-DRG 9544 LANDSCAPING PLAN - ZONE 8 - DONCASTER ROAD - EAST
NEL-STH-NSA-5900-UUD-DRG 9545 LANDSCAPING PLAN - ZONE 9 - HEYINGTON AVENUE
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NEL-STH-NSA-5900-UUD-DRG 9547 LANDSCAPING PLAN - ZONE 11 - TRAM ROAD

9550_LANDSCAPE SITE SECTIONS
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NEL-STH-NSA-5900-UUD-DRG 9552 LANDSCAPE SECTION 02 - ZONE 6 - EASTERN FREEWAY NEAR ESTELLE STREET
NEL-STH-NSA-5900-UUD-DRG 9553 LANDSCAPE SECTION 03 - ZONE 6 - EASTERN FREEWAY NEAR KOONUNG CREEK RESERVE WETLAND
NEL-STH-NSA-5900-UUD-DRG 9554 LANDSCAPE SECTION 04 - ZONE 7 - EASTERN FREEWAY NEAR DONCASTER ROAD
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NEL-STH-NSA-5900-UUD-DRG 9572 TREE RETENTION AND REMOVAL PLAN - ZONE B
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9580_CONSTRUCTION COMPOUND PLANS
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB01 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 01 - WETLAND AND WATERWAY RESTORATION

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Groundcover Aceana novae-zelandiae Bidgee-widgee prostrate to 1-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Alisma plantago-aquatica Water Plantain 0.8m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Alternanthera denticulata Lesser Joyweed prostrate x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Amphibromus nervosus Common Swamp Wallaby-grass 1.2m x spreading 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Baumea juncea Bare Twigsedge 1m x 1m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Rush Bolboschoenus fluviatilis 1.2m x 1-2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Rush Bolboschoenus medianus Marsh Club-rush 0.75-1.5m x 0.75-1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex appressa Tall Sedge 0.75-0.9m x 0.75m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex fascicularis Tassel Sedge 0.5-1m x 1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex inversa Knob Sedge 0.5m x 0.3m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex inynx Tussock Sedge 0.2-1m x 0.3m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex tereticaulis Rush Sedge 1m x 1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Cycnogeton procerum Water-ribbons 1-2m x 1-2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Cyperus gunnii ssp. gunni Flecked Flat Sedge 0.6-1.5m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Eleocharis acuta Jointed Twig-sedge 0.6-0.9m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Eleocharis sphacelata Tall Spike-sedge 1.5m x 1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Geranium inundatum Naked Cranes-bill 1m x spreading 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Isolepis inundata Swamp Club-sedge 0.5m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Rush Juncus flavidus Yellow Rush 0.4-1.2m x 0.2-1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Lomatia myricoides River lomatia 2-5m x 1-3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Lythrum salicaria Purple Loosetrife 1.5m x 1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Machaerina articulata Jointed Twig-rush 2m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Mazus pumilio Swamp Mazos Forestry Tubes

Grass Microlaena stipoides var. stipoides Weeping Grass 0.2m x spreading 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Myriophyllum crispatum Upright Water-milfoil 0.25-0.6m x 0.3-0.6m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Myriophyllum simulans Amphibious Water-milfoil 0.4m x 0.3-0.6m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Ornduffia reniformis Running Marsh Flower 1.3m x 2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Persicaria decipiens Slender Knotweed 0.8m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa labillardierei var. labillardierei Common Tussock-grass 0.8-1m x 0.8-1.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Ranunculus inundatus River Buttercup 0.5m x 0.3m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma caespitosa Common Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma duttonianum Brown-black Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma racemosum var. racemosum Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Triglochin striata Streaked Arrow-grass 0.3m x 0.5-1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.

River Bulrush

0.2m x 1.5m 6/m2
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB02 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 02 - HABITAT CORRIDOR

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Shrub Acacia howittii Low Form Sticky Wattle 1m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Acacia cognata Limelight River Wattle 1m x 2-3.5m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Acacia paradoxa Hedge Wattle 2.5-4m x  2.5-4m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Acacia aculeatissima Thin-leaf Wattle 0.3-1m x 1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Acacia verticillata Prickly Moses 2-3m x 2-3.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Acacia acinacea Gold dust Wattle 1.2-2m x 1.5-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Acacia verniciflua Varnish Wattle 3-4m x 3-4m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Acacia beckleri Barrier Range wattle 1-3m x1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Acacia redolens Bank catclaw 0.5m x 3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Acacia implexa Lightwood 6-8m x 4-6m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tube

Small Tree Acacia provincialis Wirilda 6-8m x 3-5m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Acacia pycnantha Golden Wattle 5-6m x 4-6m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Acaena novae-zelandiae Bidgee Widgee prostrate to 1-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Agonis flexuosa Dwarf Form Dwarf Agonis 1.5m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Allocasuarina littoralis Black She-oak 7m X 4m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Lily Arthropodium milleflorum Pale Vanilla-lily 0.3-1.3 m x 30 cm 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Lily Arthropodium strictum Chocolate Lily 0.2-1 m x 0.2-0.8 m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Astroloma humifusum Cranberry Heath 10-50 cm x 1-1.5 m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Atriplex semibaccata Berry Saltbush 0.4-0.8m x 1.5-2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa rudis Veined Spear-grass 1.3m x 0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa mollis Soft Spear-grass 1.2m x 0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa elegantissima Feather Spear-grass 0.6m x 1.0m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa semibarbata Fibrous Spear-grass 0.9m x 0.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa scabra Rough Spear-grass 0.6m x 0.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Banksia robur Swamp Banksia 2m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Banksia spinulosa Dwarf Form Hairpin Banksia Dwarf Form 0.5m x 1.2m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Banksia marginata Silver Banksia 2.5-4m  x2-3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Banksia ericifolia X spinulosa Birdsong 1-2m x 1-2m m  2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Banksia spinulosa Hairpin Banksia 3m x 1m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Bauera rubioides River Rose 0.75-0.9m x 1.2-2m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Billardiera scandens Common Apple-berry Light climber 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Bossiaea prostrata Creeping Bossiaea 0.3m x 0.5-1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB02 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 02 - HABITAT CORRIDOR - CONTINUED

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Lily Bulbine bulbosa Bulbine Lily 0.4m x 0.3m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Bursaria spinosa Sweet Bursaria 1.5-4m x 1.5-3m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Callistemon subulatus 'Brogo Overflow' Dwarf Bottlebrush 0.8m x 1m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Fern Calochoena dubia Soft Bracken 1m x 1.3m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex appressa Tall Sedge 0.75-0.9m x 0.75m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Carpobrotus modestus Inland Pigface prostrate to 0.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Cassinia longifolia Shiny Cassinia 3m x 1.5-2.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Cassinia aculeata Common Cassinia 2-4m x 1-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Herb Chrysocephalum semipapposum Clustered Everlasting 0.8m x 0.5-1m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Herb Chrysocephalum apiculatum Common Everlasting 0.6m x 1-1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Clematis microphylla Small-leaved Clematis Light climber 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Convolvulus erubescens Blushing Bindweed Twining 1-4 m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tall Shrub Coprosma quadrifida Prickly Currant Bush 2-2.5m x 1-1.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Correa glabra var. glabra Rock Correa 1.8m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Correa reflexa var. reflexa Common Correa 1m x 1.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Correa glabra Rock Correa 3m x 1m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Correa decumbens Spreading Correa 0.5m x 1-3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Cymbopogon ambiguus Native Lemongrass 1.2m x 1.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Daviesia leptophylla Narrow-leaf Bitter Pea 1.5-2m x 1-1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Daviesia latifolia Hop Bitter Pea 1.5m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Dianella longifolia Pale Flax-lily 0.6m x 0.5m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Dianella revoluta var. revoluta Black Anther Lily 0.5m x 0.5m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Dichelachne crinita Long-hair Plume-grass 1m x 0.25m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Dichondra repens Kidney Weed prostrate to 2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Dillwynia cinerascens Grey Parrot-pea 0.7-1m x 0.9m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Dillwynia glaberrima Smooth or Heath Parrot-pea 0.90-1.50m x 1.2-2.0m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Disphyma crassifolium Rounded Noon-flower 0.1m x 1-2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Dodonaea viscosa spp. Cuneata Wedge leaf Hop Bush 3m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Dodonaea viscosa ssp. Spatulata Sticky Hop-bush 1.5m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Prostrate Herb Einadia nutans Climbing Saltbush 0.1m x 0.8m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Enchylaena tomentosa Ruby Saltbush prostrate to 1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Eremophila glabra Roseworthy Emu Bush 0.6 x 0.9m x 0.6 x 0.9m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Eucalyptus grossa Coarse-leaf Mallee 4m x 4m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB02 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 02 - HABITAT CORRIDOR - CONTINUED

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Small Tree Eucalyptus stoatei Scarlet Pear Gum 6m x 4m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Exocarpos cupressiformis Cherry Ballart 3-10m x 3-6m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Gahnia sieberiana Red-fruit Saw-sedge 1-1.5m x 1.5-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Geranium solanderi Austral Cranes-bill 0.5m x 0.6-1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Glycine clandestina Twining Glycine Twining 0.3-2 m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Goodenia ovata Hop Goodenia 1-1.5m x 1.5-2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Gynatrix pulchella Hemp Bush 5m x 1.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Halgania cyanea Blue Buttercup 0.3m x 0.6m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Hardenbergia violacea Purple Coral-pea climber 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Helichrysum scorpioides Button Everlasting 0.3m x 0.8-1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Hibbertia aspera Rough Guinea Flower 1m x 0.8m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Hibbertia aspera Prostrate Rough Guinea Flower Prostrate 0.6m x 0.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Hibbertia truncata Port Campbell Guinea-Flower 0.3m x 1m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Indigofera australis Australian Indigo 1-2m x 1.5-2.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Kunzea pomifera Emu Apples 0.3-0.6m x 0.3-0.6m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Kunzea parvifolia dwarf Small-leaved Kunzea dwarf 1-2m x 1-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Kunzea leptospermoides Forest Burgan 2-5m x 2-5m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Lasiopetalum shultzeni Drooping velvet-bush 1-2m x 1.3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Lepidosperma laterale Variable Sword-sedge 0.3-1m x 0.3-1m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Leptospermum obovatum River Tea Tree 3m x 2-3m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcovers Linum marginale Native or Wild Flax 0.3-0.7 m x 0.3 m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Lomandra longifolia Basket Grass 0.8m x 0.6m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Lomandra filiformis Wattle Mat-rush 0.2m x 0.2m 6/m1 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Lomatia myricoides River Lomatia 5m x 1.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Melaleuca armillaris 'Green Globe' Bracelet Honeymyrtle 1m x 1m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Melaleuca parvistaminea Rogh Barked Honey Myrtle 5m x 3-5m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Melaleuca hypericifolia Dwarf Form Hillock Bush 1-2m x 1-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Melicytus dentatus Tree Violet 2-4m x 1-2.5m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Microlaena stipoides var. stipoides Weeping Grass 0.5m x 0.30-0.60m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcovers Microseris lanceolata Yam Daisy, Murrnong 0.15-0.5m x 0.15-0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Twiner Muehlenbeckia adpressa Climbing Lignum 0.6m x 0.8m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Myoporum parvifolium 'Fine Form' Creeping Myoporum prostrate to 2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Myoporum parvifolium Coarse Form Creeping Boobialla prostrate to 0.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB02 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 02 - HABITAT CORRIDOR - CONTINUED

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Groundcover Myoporum insulare prostrate Common Boobialla 1m x 3m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Myoporum petiolatum Sticky Boobialla 2m x 1m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Olearia lirata Snowy Daisy Bush 4m x 1m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tall Shrub Ozothamnus ferrugineus Tree Everlasting 2-5m x 2-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Pandorea pandorana Wonga Vine 5-10m x 5-10m 1 per 5m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Pandorea jasminoides 'Southern Belle' Southern Belle 3-5m x 3-5m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Pandorea jasminoides Bower Vine 3-5m x 3-5m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Pelargonium australe Austral Storks-bil 0.6m x 0.3-1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcovers Pelargonium rodneyanum Magenta Storksbill 0.15-0.5m x 0.15-0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering herb Pimelea humilis Common Rice-flower 0.3m x 0.4-0.8m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa labillardieri Common Tussock Grass 0.8-1m x 0.8-1.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa morrisii Velvet Tussock Grass 0.9m x 0.5m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa sieberiana var. sieberiana Grey Gussock Grass 0.3m x 0.4m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Pomaderris aspera Hazels Pomaderris 3-5m x 2-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Pomaderris racemosa Clustered Pomaderris 2-3m x 1-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Pomaderris prunifolia Plum-leaf 2-3m x 2-4m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Pomaderris oraria complex Bassian Dogwood 1.5m x 1.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Pomaderris paniculosa Shining Coast Pomaderris 2m x 1.2-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tall Shrub Prostanthera lasianthos Victoria Christmas Bush 3m x 2-3m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Fern Pteridium esculentum Austral Bracken 0.3-0.5m x 0.8-1.2m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Pultenaea gunnii Golden Bush Pea 0.5-2 m x 0.5-1.5 m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Rhagodia parabolica Fragrant Saltbush 1-3m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Rhagodia candolleana Seaberyy saltbush 4m x 4m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Rhagodia candolleana sp. Candollea Broad-leaved Coastal Seaberry 4m x 4m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Rubus parvifolius Native Raspberry 0.6-1 m x 0.5-2 m 3/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma pallidum Silvertop Wallaby Grass 1.8m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma caespitosum Common Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.4m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma racemosum var. racemosum Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.2m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Templetonia retusa Cocky's Tongue 2-5m x 2-4m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Templetonia retusa prostrate Prostrate Cocky's Tongue 0.15-0.3m x 2m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Themeda triandra Kangaroo Grass 0.4-0.6m x 0.5-0.7m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Xanthorrhoea minor Small Grass-tree 0.6 m x 1 m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Annual Xerochrysum viscosum Sticky Everlasting Daisy 0.9m x 0.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB03 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 03 - GRASS/TUSSOCKS

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Groundcover Aceana novae-zelandiae Bidgee-widgee prostrate to 1-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Lily Arthropodium milleflorum Pale Vanilla-lily 0.3-1.3m x 0.3m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Lily Arthropodium strictum Chocolate Lily 0.2-1m x 0.2-0.8m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa elegantissima Feather Spear-grass 0.6m x 1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa mollis Soft Spear-grass 1.2m x 0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa rudis Veined Spear-grass 1.3m x 0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa scabra Rough Spear-grass 0.6m x 0.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa semibarbata Fibrous Spear-grass 0.9m x 0.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Dianella Little Rev Flax Lily Little Rev 0.5m x 1m 3/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Dianella longifolia Pale Flax Lily 1m x 1m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Dianella tasmanica Tasman Flax Lily 0.4m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Dichelachne crinita Long-hair Plume-grass 1m x 0.25m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Herb Einadia nutans Climbing Saltbush prostrate to 0.8m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Gahnia radula Thatch Saw-sedge 1mX1,5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Gahnia sieberiana Red-fruit Saw Sedge 1.5m x 1.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Lepidosperma laterale Variable Sword-sedge 0.3-1m x 0.3-1m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcovers Linum marginale Native or Wild Flax 0.3-0.7 m x 0.3 m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Lomandra longifolia subsp longifolia Basket Grass 0.8m x 0.6m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Microlaena stipoides var. stipoides Weeping Grass 0.5m x 0.30-0.60m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcovers Microseris lanceolata Yam Daisy 0.15-0.5m x 0.15-0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa labillardierei var. labillardierei Common Tussock-grass 0.8-1m x 0.8-1.2m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa morrisii Velvet Tussock-grass 0.9m x 0.5m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa sieberiana var. sieberiana Grey Tussock-grass 0.3m x 0.4m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Fern Pteridium esculentum subsp. esculentus Austral Braken 0.3-0.5m x 0.8-1.2m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Themeda triandra Kangaroo Grass 0.4-0.6m x 0.5-0.7m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Xanthorrhoea minor Small Grass-tree 0.6 m x 1 m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB04 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 04 - ROADWAY

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Minimumn supply size

Shrub Acacia howittii Low Form Sticky Wattle 1m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Acacia cognata Limelight River Wattle 1m x 2-3.5m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Acacia implexa Lightwood 6-8m x 4-6m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Acacia provincialis Wirilda 6-8m x 3-5m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Acacia pycnantha Golden Wattle 3-10m x 2-5m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Acacia beckleri Barrier Range wattle 1-3m x1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Acacia redolens Bank Catclaw 0.5m x 3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Acacia provincialis Wirilda 6-8m x 3-5m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Acacia pycnantha Golden Wattle 5-6m x 4-6m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Acaena novae-zelandiae Bidgee Widgee prostrate to 1-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Agonis flexuosa Dwarf Form Dwarf Agonis 1.5m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Allocasuarina littoralis Black She-oak 7m X 4m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Atriplex semibaccata Berry Saltbush 0.4-0.8m x 1.5-2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa rudis Veined Spear-grass 1.3m x 0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa mollis Soft Spear-grass 1.2m x 0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa elegantissima Feather Spear-grass 4m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa semibarbata Fibrous Spear-grass 0.9m x 0.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa scabra Rough Spear-grass 0.6m x 0.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Banksia robur Swamp Banksia 2m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Banksia spinulosa Dwarf Form Hairpin Banksia Dwarf Form 0.5m x 1.2m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Banksia marginata low form Silver Banksia 1-1.3m x 1-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Banksia ericifolia X spinulosa Birdsong 1-2m x 1-2m m  2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Banksia spinulosa Hairpin Banksia 3m x 1m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Bauera rubioides River Rose 0.75-0.9m x 1.2-2m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Bursaria spinosa Sweet Bursaria 1.5-4m x 1.5-3m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Callistemon subulatus 'Brogo Overflow' Dwarf Bottlebrush 0.8m x 1m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Fern Calochoena dubia Soft Bracken 1m x 1.3m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Cassinia longifolia Shiny Cassinia 3m x 1.5-2.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Cassinia aculeata Common Cassinia 2-4m x 1-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering herb Chrysocephalum semipapposum Clustered Everlasting 0.8m x 0.5-1m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering herb Chrysocephalum apiculatum Common Everlasting 0.6m x 1-1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Clematis microphylla Small-leaved Clematis Light climber 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Correa glabra Rock Correa 3m x 1m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB04 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 04 - ROADWAY - CONTINUED  

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Minimumn supply size

Low cover Correa decumbens Spreading Correa 0.5m x 1-3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Cymbopogon ambiguus Native Lemongrass 1.2m x 1.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Dianella longifolia Pale Flax-lily 0.6m x 0.5m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Dichelachne crinita Long-hair Plume-grass 1m x 0.25m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Dillwynia cinerascens Grey Parrot-pea 0.7-1m x 0.9m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Dillwynia glaberrima Smooth or Heath Parrot-pea 0.90-1.50m x 1.2-2.0m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Disphyma crassifolium Rounded Noon-flower 0.1m x 1-2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Dodonaea viscosa ssp. Spatulata Sticky Hop-bush 1.5m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Prostrate herb Einadia nutans Climbing Saltbush 0.1m x 0.8m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Enchylaena tomentosa Ruby Saltbush prostrate to 1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Eremophila glabra Roseworthy Emu Bush 0.6-0.9m x 0.6-0.9m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Eucalyptus grossa Coarse-leaf Mallee 4mX4m 1 per m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Exocarpos cupressiformis Cherry Ballart 3-10m x 3-6m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Gahnia sieberiana Red-fruit Saw-sedge 1-1.5m x 1.5-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Goodenia ovata Hop Goodenia 1-1.5m x 1.5-2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Halgania cyanea Blue Buttercup 0.3m x 0.6m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Hardenbergia violacea Purple Coral-pea climber 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Helichrysum scorpioides Button Everlasting 0.3m x1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Hibbertia aspera Rough Guinea Flower 1m x 0.8m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Hibbertia aspera Prostrate Rough Guinea Flower Prostrate 0.6m x 0.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Hibbertia truncata Port Campbell Guinea-Flower 0.3m x 1m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Kunzea pomifera Emu Apples 0.3-0.6m x 0.3-0.6m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Kunzea parvifolia dwarf Small-leaved Kunzea Dwarf 1-2m x 1-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Kunzea leptospermoides Forest Burgan 2-5m x 2-5m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Lasiopetalum shultzeni Drooping Velvet-bush 1-2m x 1.3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Lepidosperma laterale Variable Sword-sedge 0.3-1m x 0.3-1m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Leptospermum obovatum River Tea Tree 3m x 2-3m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Lomandra longifolia Basket Grass 0.8m x 0.6m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Lomandra filiformis Wattle Mat-rush 0.2m x 0.2m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Melaleuca parvistaminea Rogh Barked Honey Myrtle 5m x 3-5m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Melaleuca armillaris 'Green Globe' Bracelet Honeymyrtle 1m x 1m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Large Shrub Melaleuca parvistaminea Rogh Barked Honey Myrtle 5m x 3-5m 1 per 6m2 Forestry Tubes

Low cover Melaleuca hypericifolia Dwarf Form Hillock Bush 1-2m x 1-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB04 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 04 - ROADWAY - CONTINUED

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Minimumn supply size

Large Shrub Melicytus dentatus Tree Violet 2-4m x 1-2.5m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Microlaena stipoides var. stipoides Weeping Grass 0.5m x 0.30-0.60m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Myoporum insulare prostrate Common Boobialla 1m x 3m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Myoporum parvifolium 'Fine Form' Creeping Myoporum prostrate to 2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Myoporum parvifolium Coarse Form Creeping Boobialla prostrate to 0.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Pandorea pandorana Wonga Vine 5-10m x 5-10m 1 per 5m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Pandorea jasminoides Southern Belle Bower Vine 3-5m x 3-5m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Pelargonium australe Austral Storks-bil 0.6m x 0.3-1m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa labillardieri Common Tussock Grass 0.8-1m x 0.8-1.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Pomaderris oraria complex Bassian Dogwood 1.5m x 1.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Pomaderris paniculosa Shining Coast Pomaderris 2m x 1.2-2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Pomaderris racemosa Slender Pomaderria 3m x 2-3.5m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Fern Pteridium esculentum Austral Bracken 0.3-0.5m x 0.8-1.2m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Rhagodia parabolica Fragrant Saltbush 1-3m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma pallidum Silvertop Wallaby Grass 0.8m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma caespitosum Common Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.4m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma racemosum var. racemosum Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.4m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Templetonia retusa Cocky's Tongue 2-5m x 2-4m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Templetonia retusa prostrate Prostrate Cocky's Tongue 0.15-0.3m x 2m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Themeda triandra Kangaroo Grass 0.4-1m x 0.5-0.7m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering annual Xerochrysum viscosum Sticky Everlasting Daisy 0.5m x 0.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: GB05 - PROPOSED GARDEN BED TYPE 05 - ROADWAY ON DECK (WITH IRRIGATION)

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Ground Cover Acacia saligna prostrate Coojong prostrate to 1-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Acacia redolens Vanilla Wattle prostrate to 0.5m x 3m 3/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Acaena novae-zelandiae Bidgee Widgee prostrate to 1-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Atriplex semibaccata Berry Saltbush 0.4-0.8m x 1.5-2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa mollis Soft Spear-grass 1.2m x 0.25m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Austrostipa elegantissima Feather Spear-grass 4m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Banksia marginata 'Dwarf Form' Minimarg 1.3m x 1.2m 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering herb Chrysocephalum semipapposum Clustered Everlasting 0.8m x 0.5-1m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering herb Chrysocephalum apiculatum Common Everlasting 0.6m x 1-1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Cymbopogon ambiguus Native Lemon Grass 2m x 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Disphyma crassifolium Rounded Noon-flower 0.1m x 1-2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Dodonea hexandra Horned Hop-Bush 1m x 2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Dodonea procumbens Creeping Hop-Bush 1.5m x 1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Prostrate herb Einadia nutans Climbing Saltbush 0.1m x 0.8m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Enchylaena tomentosa Ruby Saltbush prostrate to 1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Mallee Bush Eucalyptus grossa Coarse-leaf Mallee 3m x 4m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Small tree Eucalyptus stoatei Scarlet Pear Gum 6m x 4m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Small Tree Eucalyptus diversifolia Coastal White Mallee 4m x 2m 1 per 3m2 Forestry Tubes

Climber Hardenbergia violacea Purple Coral-pea light climber 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Helichrysum scorpioides Button Everlasting 0.3m x 1.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Kunzea pomifera Muntrie (Emu Apple) 0.5m x 3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Tussock Lomandra longifolia Basket Grass 0.8m x 0.6m 5/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Myoporum parvifolium 'Fine Form' Creeping Myoporum prostrate to 2m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Myoporum parvifolium Coarse Form Creeping Boobialla prostrate to 0.5m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Myoporum insulare prostrate Common Boobialla 1m x 3m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Bush Senna artemesiodes subsp coriacea Blunt Leaf Cassia 1.2m x 2 2/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Templetonia retusa Cocky's Tongue 1.5m X 2m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Themeda triandra Kangaroo Grass 0.4-0.6m x 0.5-0.7m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: TR01 - PROPOSED TREE CANOPY

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Tree Acacia dealbata Silver Wattle 10-20m x 8m 1 per 8m2 20cm Pots

Tree Acacia mearnsii Black Wattle 7-15m x 7-15m 1 per 10m2 20cm Pots

Tree Acacia melanoxylon Blackwood 7-15m x 7-10m 1 per 10m2 20cm Pots

Tree Acacia pendula Weeping Myall 8m x 5m 1 per 5m2 20cm Pots

Small Tree Allocasuarina verticillata Drooping sheoak 5-10m x 3-7m 1 per 6m2 20cm Pots

Small Tree Corymbia torrelliana Cadagi 10m x 7m 1 per 8m2 20cm Pots

Tree Corymbia eximia Yellow Bloodwood 15m x 10m 1 per 10m2 20cm Pots

Small Tree Eucalyptus cephalocarpa Mealy Stringy-bark 10m x 8m 1 per 10m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus leucoxylon subsp. connata Yellow Gum 12m x 10m 1 per 12m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus melliodora Yellow Box 25m x 15m 1 per 12m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus obliqua Messmate 12m x 8m 1 per 8m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus polyanthemos subsp vestita Red Box 15m x 10m 1 per 10m2 20cm Pots

Small Tree Eucalyptus radiata subsp .radiata Narro-leaf Peppermint 10m x 8m 1 per 8m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus camaldulensis River Red Gum 10-25m x 5-7m 1 per 20m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus ovata var. ovata Swamp Gum 8-15m x 5m 1 per 8m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus populnea Poplar Box 15m x 10m 1 per 8m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus viminalis subsp. viminalis Manna Gum 10-22m x 5-7m 1 per 10m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus rubida Candle Bark 10-35m x 5-7m 1 per 10m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus macrohyncha Red Stringy Bark 10-22m x 7-10m 1 per 12m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus diversifolia Soap Mallee 5m x 3m 1 per 3m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus mannifera Red Spotted Gum 20m x 10m 1 per 8m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus grandis Flooded Gum 50m x 70m 1 per 12m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus sideroxylon Mugga Ironbark 25m x 25m 1 per 12m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalyptus tricarpa Red Ironbark 20m x 12m 1 per 12m2 20cm Pots

Tree Eucalytus rossii Scribbly Gum 20m x 10m 1 per 10m2 20cm Pots

Small Tree Melaleuca ericifolia Swamp Paperbark 7-12m x 5-7m 1 per 6m2 20cm Pots

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.

PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: LS01 - PROPOSED LAWN AREA

Hydroseed Lawn - Species mix in accordance with VicRoads Specification Section 720

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: WA03 & WA04 - PROPOSED BIORETENETION AREA - UNLINED & LINED

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Groundcover Aceana novae-zelandiae Bidgee-widgee prostrate to 1-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Alisma plantago-aquatica Water Plantain 0.8m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Alternanthera denticulata Lesser Joyweed prostrate x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Amphibromus nervosus Common Swamp Wallaby-grass 1.2m x spreading 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Baumea juncea Bare Twigsedge 1m x 1m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Rush Bolboschoenus fluviatilis River Bulrush 1.2m x 1-2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Rush Bolboschoenus medianus Marsh Club-rush 0.75-1.5m x 0.75-1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex appressa Tall Sedge 0.75-0.9m x 0.75m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex fascicularis Tassel Sedge 0.5-1m x 1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex inversa Knob Sedge 0.5m x 0.3m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex inynx Tussock Sedge 0.2-1m x 0.3m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex tereticaulis Rush Sedge 1m x 1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Cycnogeton procerum Water-ribbons 1-2m x 1-2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Cyperus gunnii ssp. gunni Flecked Flat Sedge 0.6-1.5m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Eleocharis acuta Jointed Twig-sedge 0.6-0.9m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Eleocharis sphacelata Tall Spike-sedge 1.5m x 1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Geranium inundatum Naked Cranes-bill 1m x spreading 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Isolepis inundata Swamp Club-sedge 0.5m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Rush Juncus flavidus Yellow Rush 0.4-1.2m x 0.2-1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Lomatia myricoides River Lomatia 2-5m x 1-3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Lythrum salicaria Purple Loosetrife 1.5m x 1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Machaerina articulata Jointed Twig-rush 2m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Mazus pumilio Swamp Mazos 0.2m x 1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Microlaena stipoides var. stipoides Weeping Grass 0.2m x spreading 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Myriophyllum crispatum Upright Water-milfoil 0.25-0.6m x 0.3-0.6m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Myriophyllum simulans Amphibious Water-milfoil 0.4m x 0.3-0.6m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Ornduffia reniformis Running Marsh Flower 1.3m x 2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Persicaria decipiens Slender Knotweed 0.8m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa labillardierei var. labillardierei Common Tussock-grass 0.8-1m x 0.8-1.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Ranunculus inundatus River Buttercup 0.5m x 0.3m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma caespitosa Common Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma duttonianum Brown-black Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma racemosum var. racemosum Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Triglochin striata Streaked Arrow-grass 0.3m x 0.5-1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.
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PLANTING MIX SCHEDULE: WA06 - PROPOSED EPHEMERAL WETLAND

Form Genus Species Common Name Mature Size (HxW) Density Size Range

Groundcover Aceana novae-zelandiae Bidgee-widgee prostrate to 1-4m 4/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Alisma plantago-aquatica Water Plantain 0.8m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Alternanthera denticulata Lesser Joyweed prostrate x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Amphibromus nervosus Common Swamp Wallaby-grass 1.2m x spreading 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Baumea juncea Bare Twigsedge 1m x 1m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Rush Bolboschoenus fluviatilis 1.2m x 1-2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Rush Bolboschoenus medianus Marsh Club-rush 0.75-1.5m x 0.75-1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex appressa Tall Sedge 0.75-0.9m x 0.75m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex fascicularis Tassel Sedge 0.5-1m x 1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex inversa Knob Sedge 0.5m x 0.3m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex inynx Tussock Sedge 0.2-1m x 0.3m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Carex tereticaulis Rush Sedge 1m x 1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Cycnogeton procerum Water-ribbons 1-2m x 1-2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Cyperus gunnii ssp. gunni Flecked Flat Sedge 0.6-1.5m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Eleocharis acuta Jointed Twig-sedge 0.6-0.9m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Eleocharis sphacelata Tall Spike-sedge 1.5m x 1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Geranium inundatum Naked Cranes-bill 1m x spreading 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Isolepis inundata Swamp Club-sedge 0.5m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Rush Juncus flavidus Yellow Rush 0.4-1.2m x 0.2-1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Shrub Lomatia myricoides River Lomatia 2-5m x 1-3m 1/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Lythrum salicaria Purple Loosetrife 1.5m x 1.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Sedge Machaerina articulata Jointed Twig-rush 2m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Groundcover Mazus pumilio Swamp Mazos Forestry Tubes

Grass Microlaena stipoides var. stipoides Weeping Grass 0.2m x spreading 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Myriophyllum crispatum Upright Water-milfoil 0.25-0.6m x 0.3-0.6m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Myriophyllum simulans Amphibious Water-milfoil 0.4m x 0.3-0.6m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Ornduffia reniformis Running Marsh Flower 1.3m x 2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Flowering Plant Persicaria decipiens Slender Knotweed 0.8m x 0.5m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Poa labillardierei var. labillardierei Common Tussock-grass 0.8-1m x 0.8-1.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Ranunculus inundatus River Buttercup 0.5m x 0.3m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma caespitosa Common Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma duttonianum Brown-black Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.4m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Grass Rytidosperma racemosum var. racemosum Wallaby Grass 0.2-0.8m x 0.2m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

Aquatic herb Triglochin striata Streaked Arrow-grass 0.3m x 0.5-1m 6/m2 Forestry Tubes

HATCH INDICATES LOCATION OF THIS GARDEN BED 
TYPE ON LANDSCAPING PLANS. REFER TO NEL-STH-
NSA-5900-UUD-DRG-9531-9540 FOR DETAILS.

River Bulrush

0.2m x 1.5m 6/m2
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